

No. 09-1335 (L)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC., *et al.*, Defendants-Appellants,

v.

SUHAIL NAZIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827-GBL
The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee

Nos. 10-1891 (L), 10-1921

L-3 SERVICES, INC., *et al.*, Defendants-Appellants.

v.

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA' AL-QURAIISHI, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 8:08-cv-01696-PJM
The Honorable Peter J. Messitte

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARCO SIMONS
RICHARD HERZ
MARISSA VAHLSING
JONATHAN KAUFMAN
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Ste. 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
---------------------------	----

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
---	---

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
--	---

INTRODUCTION.....	2
-------------------	---

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
------------------------------	---

ARGUMENT.....	5
---------------	---

I. Field preemption and conflict preemption each have their own requirements which cannot be conflated, and which Defendants cannot meet.....	5
---	---

II. As a subject of traditional state competence, facially neutral state tort law is not subject to dormant foreign affairs field preemption.....	9
---	---

III. Conflict preemption does not apply in the absence of a federal act with the power to preempt state law.....	13
--	----

A. Supreme Court jurisprudence requires a clear and unmistakable federal act with the power to preempt state law in order for conflict preemption to apply.....	13
---	----

B. In the absence of an act that is fit to preempt state law, this Court may not bar the application of state law on conflict preemption grounds.....	17
---	----

CONCLUSION.....	23
-----------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Quraishi, et al., v. Nakhla, et al.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010).....	3, 7
<i>Al-Quraishi v. L-3 Servs., Inc.</i> , 657 f.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011).....	3
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	3, 7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 658 f.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011).....	3
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 657 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Barclays Bank Plc v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	14
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U. S. 500 (1988).....	2, 3
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	12
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	10, 19
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	12
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3e 574 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	18

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 9 F.3d 807 (19 th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	11
<i>Springfield Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 115 Ill. 2d 221 (1986).....	10
<i>Tayyari v. New Mexico State University</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1365 (D.N.M. 1980).....	10
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	14
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Walczak</i> , 783 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass’n v. Rural Electrification Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	16, 18, 23
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	10, 19
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const., art. VI, § 2.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (Alien Tort Statute).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd.....	21

28 U.S.C. § 2671 (Federal Tort Claims Act).....	19, 20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2451.....	22
Fed. Reg. 67,632 (2010).....	22
Exec. Order No. 13,491, § 3, 3 C.F.R. 200 (2009).....	21
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997).....	9
